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Read all instructions prior to installing product. 

Refer to manufacturers safety instructions when operating any tools.

To register your product, please visit: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Installation Instructions
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Français .................................................................................4

Español ..................................................................................7

10" GATE SPRING

WEB REV 5.21



2

WARNING:
• Improper installation of this product can result in personal injury. Always wear safety goggles when 

cutting, drilling and assembling the product.
• Incorrect installation may cause harm to the gate or individual.

NOTICE:
• DO NOT attempt to assemble the kit if parts are missing or damaged. 
• DO NOT return the product to the store, for assistance or replacement parts call: 1-877-265-2220.

Component list:
QTY Description

1 Gate Spring

1 Tension Pin

1 Adjustment Rod

4 Philips Pan Head Screws

Gate Spring

Adjustment Rod

Tension Pin

Philips Pan Head Screws

To obtain and review a copy of the warranty please visit barretteoutdoorliving.com.  
You may also contact us at 1-877-265-2220 or email Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com
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Mark Location:

a. Position spring with moveable mounting 
bracket toward top of gate, angled to the 
right (Fig 1).

b. Mark screw locations on post and gate  
(Fig 2).

Installation:

a. Drill a 9/64" pilot hole through post and gate  
(Fig. 3). 

b. Fasten spring with provided screws (Fig. 4).

c.  To increase tension, close gate and use 
provided adjustment rod to turn tension barrel 
a maximum of 3 increments. Holding the rod 
in place, insert the tension pin in the open slot 
closest to the post on the side opposite of the 
gate (Fig. 5). 

d. Allow the tension barrel to return back 
towards the post, which will have the tension 
pin resting up against the fence locking it in 
place (Fig. 6). 

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

1.

2.
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Lire toutes les instructions avant d’installer le produit.

Consulter les consignes de sécurité du fabricant lors de l’utilisation des outils.

Pour enregistrer le produit, visiter : barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instructions d’installation
English ...................................................................................1

Français .................................................................................4

Español ..................................................................................7

RESSORT DE BARRIÈRE  
10 PO (25,4 CM)

WEB REV 5.21
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Liste des composantes :
QTE Description

1 Ressort de barrière

1 Goupille de tension

1 Tige de réglage

4 Vis à tête cylindrique Philips

Ressort de barrière

Tige de réglage

Goupille de tension

Vis à tête cylindrique Philips

Pour obtenir et examiner une copie de la garantie, visitez barretteoutdoorliving.com. Vous pouvez 
également nous appeler au 1-877-265-2220 ou nous envoyer un courriel à Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com

ATTENTION :
• Une mauvaise installation de ce produit peut entraîner des blessures. Toujours porter des lunettes de 

protection lorsque vous coupez, percez et assemblez le produit.
• Une mauvaise installation peut causer des dommages au produit ou à l'individu.

AVIS :
• NE PAS essayer d'assembler le kit si des pièces sont manquantes ou endommagées.
• NE PAS retourner le produit au magasin. Pour une de l’aide ou un changement de pièces, appeler au :  

1-877-265-2220.
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Marquer l’emplacement du ressort :

a. Positionner le ressort avec le support de 
montage mobile vers le haut de la barrière en 
l’inclinant vers la droite (Fig. 1).

b. Marquer l’emplacement des vis sur le poteau 
et la barrière (Fig. 2).

Installation du ressort :

a. Percer un avant-trou de 9/64 po (3,6 mm) à 
travers le poteau et la barrière (Fig. 3).

b. Fixer le ressort à l’aide des vis fournies  
(Fig. 4).

c.  Pour augmenter la tension, fermer la barrière 
et utiliser la tige de réglage fournie pour faire 
tourner le barillet de tension un maximum de 
3 incréments. En maintenant la tige en place, 
insérer la goupille de tension dans la fente 
ouverte la plus proche du poteau du côté 
opposé à la barrière (Fig. 5).

d. Laisser le barillet de tension revenir vers le 
poteau ; la goupille de tension reposera alors 
contre le guide, ce qui la bloquera en place 
(Fig. 6).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

1.

2.
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Lea todas las instrucciones antes de la instalación del producto.

Consulte las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante al utilizar herramientas.

Para registrar su producto, visite: barretteoutdoorliving.com

Instrucciones de Instalación
English ...................................................................................1

Français .................................................................................4

Español ..................................................................................7

RESORTE DE PORTÓN DE 10”

WEB REV 5.21
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Lista de componentes:
CANT. Descripción

1 Resorte de portón

1 Pasador de tensión

1 Varilla de ajuste

4 Tornillos de cabeza troncocónica Phillips

Resorte de portón

Varilla de ajuste

Pasador de tensión

Tornillos de cabeza 
troncocónica Phillips

Para obtener y revisar una copia de la garantía, sírvase visitar barretteoutdoorliving.com. También puede 
contactarnos en el 1-877-265-2220 o enviar un correo electrónico a Cs.outdoorliving@ebarrette.com

ADVERTENCIA:
• La instalación incorrecta de este producto puede resultar en lesiones corporales. Utilizar siempre gafas 

de seguridad al momento de cortar, taladrar y montar el producto.
• La instalación incorrecta puede causar daños al producto o a personas.

AVISO:
• NO intentar ensamblar el kit si faltan piezas o las piezas están dañadas.
• NO devolver el producto a la tienda. Para obtener ayuda o piezas de repuesto, llamar al: 1-877-265-2220.
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Marcar la ubicación:

a. Coloque el resorte con el soporte de montaje 
móvil hacia la parte superior del portón, en 
ángulo hacia la derecha (Fig. 1).

b. Marque la ubicación de los tornillos en el 
poste y el portón (Fig. 2).

Instalación:

a. Taladre un agujero guía de 9/64" a través del 
poste y el portón (Fig. 3).

b. Fije el resorte con los tornillos suministrados 
(Fig. 4).

c.  Para aumentar la tensión, cierre el portón 
y utilice la varilla de ajuste suministrada 
para girar el barril de tensión un máximo 
de 3 incrementos. Con la varilla en su sitio, 
introduzca el pasador de tensión en la ranura 
abierta más cercana al poste en el lado 
opuesto al portón (Fig. 5).

d. Deje que el barril de tensión regrese hacia el 
poste, lo que hará que el pasador de tensión 
se apoye en la valla, bloqueándolo en su 
lugar (Fig. 6).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fig. 6

1.

2.
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